
Descendants of Robert McCulloch

Generation 1

1. ROBERT1 MCCULLOCH was born about 1815 in Vigo Co., Indiana. He died in 1846. He married Margaret Eagleton on 01 
May 1832 in Vigo Co., Indiana. She was born on 27 Jan 1817 in Tennessee. She died on 25 Sep 1883 in Nebraska City, 
Otoe Co., Nebraska. 

Robert McCulloch and Margaret Eagleton had the following children:

2. i. ALEXANDER JAMES2 MCCULLOCH was born in 1833 in Indiana. He died on 22 Jul 1894. He married (1) 
MARTHA ISABELLA BURNHAM on 16 Feb 1854 in Vigo Co., Indiana. She was born about 1837. She died 
about 1861. He married (2) ARMINTA LIVINNA CHURCH on 14 Jun 1863 in Vigo Co., Indiana. She was born in 
Nov 1845 in Indiana. She died on 22 Jun 1922. 

3. ii. EMILY MCCULLOCH was born on 03 Jul 1836 in Indiana. She died on 17 Oct 1909 in Lincoln, Lancaster Co., 
Nebraska. She married Henry F. Davis on 17 Sep 1867. He was born on 29 Jul 1833 in Springfield, 
Hamilton Co.,Ohio. He died on 18 Sep 1903 in Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebraska. 

4. iii. JAMES MCCULLOCH was born about 1838 in Indiana. He married Mary Peppers, daughter of William 
Peppers and Hannah Casto on 23 Aug 1866 in Vigo Co., Indiana. She was born in Jun 1845 in Indiana. 

5. iv. THOMAS MCCULLOCH was born on 06 Mar 1846 in Indiana. He died on 20 Nov 1902 in Lincoln, Lancaster 
Co., Nebraska. He married Mary Adelaide Burnett, daughter of Virgil Justus Burnett and Harriet 
Stackhouse Compton on 18 Nov 1869 in Terre Haute, Vigo Co., Indiana. She was born on 24 Mar 1846 in 
Terre Haute, Vigo Co., Indiana. She died on 21 Jan 1930 in Denver, Denver  Co., Colorado. 

Generation 2

2. ALEXANDER JAMES2 MCCULLOCH (Robert1) was born in 1833 in Indiana. He died on 22 Jul 1894. He married (1) MARTHA 

ISABELLA BURNHAM on 16 Feb 1854 in Vigo Co., Indiana. She was born about 1837. She died about 1861. He married (2) 
ARMINTA LIVINNA CHURCH on 14 Jun 1863 in Vigo Co., Indiana. She was born in Nov 1845 in Indiana. She died on 22 Jun 
1922. 

Notes for Alexander James McCulloch:
living Nebraska City 1883

Alexander James McCulloch and Martha Isabella Burnham had the following children:

6. i. ROBERT3 MCCULLOCH was born in Jan 1855 in Terre Haute, Vigo Co., Indiana. He died on 03 Mar 1925 in 
Glendora, Los Angeles Co., California. He married MARY MAGDALENE SEAY. She was born on 02 Jun 1855 
in Mason City, Illinois. She died on 20 Apr 1905 in Cheyenne Co., Kansas. 

ii. SARAH EMILY MCCULLOCH was born about 1858 in Indiana.

7. iii. MARTHA ISABEL MCCULLOCH was born on 01 Oct 1861 in Terre Haute, Vigo Co., Indiana. She died on 11 
May 1929 in St. Francis, Cheyenne Co., Kansas. She married Charles Clark Kirkland on 01 Feb 1886 in 
Johnson County, Nebraska. He was born on 08 Apr 1861 in Guelph, Ontario, Canada. He died on 12 Nov 
1938 in St. Francis, Cheyenne Co., Kansas. 

Alexander James McCulloch and Arminta Livinna Church had the following children:

8. iv. MARION MCCULLOCH was born in Jun 1864 in Nebraska. He married Alice Cornelia Gooseman about 1887. 
She was born in Apr 1868 in Nebraska. 

9. v. MINNIE MCCULLOCH was born about 1868 in Nebraska. She died on 18 Aug 1948 in Armel, Yuma Co., 
Colorado. She married Swan Carlson about 1890. He was born on 30 May 1855 in Sweden. He died on 29 
Jan 1918 in Armel, Yuma Co., Colorado. 

10. vi. JOHN MCCULLOCH was born on 20 Jul 1870 in Nebraska. He married JOSEPHINE P DENNOM. She was born 
in 1875 in Illinois. 



16. ii. AUSTIN BEARDSLEY MCCULLOCH was born on 25 May 1876 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. He 

Generation 2 (con't)

11. vii. LILLIE ELINOR MCCULLOCH was born in Oct 1872 in Nebraska. She died on 04 Oct 1953 in St. Francis, 
Cheyenne Co., Kansas. She married Franklin Asbury Allen about 1891. He was born on 26 Sep 1869 in 
Earlham, Madison Co., Iowa. He died on 03 Aug 1908 in Cheyenne Co., Kansas. 

12. viii. EDWARD MCCULLOCH was born in May 1875 in Nebraska. He died about 1912. He married Florence about 
1900. She was born about 1880 in Tennessee. 

ix. WARREN E. MCCULLOCH was born on 19 Aug 1877 in Nebraska.

x. LUCY AMY MCCULLOCH was born about 1878 in Nebraska. She married CHARLES CHRIST. 

3. EMILY2 MCCULLOCH (Robert1) was born on 03 Jul 1836 in Indiana. She died on 17 Oct 1909 in Lincoln, Lancaster Co., 
Nebraska. She married Henry F. Davis on 17 Sep 1867. He was born on 29 Jul 1833 in Springfield, Hamilton Co.,Ohio. 
He died on 18 Sep 1903 in Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebraska. 

Notes for Emily McCulloch:
Living in Nebraska City in 1883

Henry F. Davis and Emily McCulloch had the following children:

i. MARGARET A.3 DAVIS was born on 22 Aug 1859 in Bellevue, Sarpy Co., Nebraska. She died on 19 Oct 1936
in Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebraska.

ii. CLARISSA H. DAVIS was born about 1861 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska.

13. iii. EMILY MAY DAVIS was born on 06 Apr 1866 in Nebraska. She married William Perry Shockey on 24 Dec 
1884 in York, York Co., Nebraska. He was born in Nov 1863 in Iowa. He died on 30 Oct 1916 in Cook Co., 
Illinois. 

iv. MARTHA E. DAVIS was born about 1868 in Nebraska.

v. HENRY M DAVIS was born on 23 Nov 1870 in Nebraska. He died on 26 Jul 1879.

4. JAMES2 MCCULLOCH (Robert1) was born about 1838 in Indiana. He married Mary Peppers, daughter of William Peppers 
and Hannah Casto on 23 Aug 1866 in Vigo Co., Indiana. She was born in Jun 1845 in Indiana. 

James McCulloch and Mary Peppers had the following child:

14. i. ROBERT WILLIAM3 MCCULLOCH was born in Sep 1868 in Terre Haute, Vigo Co., Indiana. He died in Feb 
1945 in New  York, New York Co., New York. He married Eleanor M Manning, daughter of William H 
Manning and Louisa C Peppers about 1898. She was born in Aug 1876 in Indiana. She died on 28 Dec 
1943 in Canton, Stark Co., Ohio. 

5. THOMAS2 MCCULLOCH (Robert1) was born on 06 Mar 1846 in Indiana. He died on 20 Nov 1902 in Lincoln, Lancaster Co., 
Nebraska. He married Mary Adelaide Burnett, daughter of Virgil Justus Burnett and Harriet Stackhouse Compton on 18 
Nov 1869 in Terre Haute, Vigo Co., Indiana. She was born on 24 Mar 1846 in Terre Haute, Vigo Co., Indiana. She died on 
21 Jan 1930 in Denver, Denver  Co., Colorado. 

Notes for Mary Adelaide Burnett:
Known as "Addie."

Thomas McCulloch and Mary Adelaide Burnett had the following children:

15. i. EDWARD BURNETT3 MCCULLOCH was born in Sep 1871 in Nebraska. He died in 1944 in Denver, Denver Co., 
Colorado. He married Mollie Alicia Johnson about 1898. She was born on 02 Jun 1872 in Illinois. She died 
on 20 Dec 1954 in Sonoma Co., California. 



Generation 2 (con't)16. ii. AUSTIN BEARDSLEY MCCULLOCH was born on 25 May 1876 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. He 
married (1) JOSEPHINE E. HOYT, daughter of Samuel Hoyt about 1899. She was born in Apr 1877 in Illinois. 
He married GRACE M WOODS. She was born on 01 Mar 1883 in Union, South Dakota. 

iii. THOMAS ARTHUR MCCULLOCH was born on 25 May 1876 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. He died on 
01 Dec 1882 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska.

17. iv. HERBERT VIRGIL MCCULLOCH was born in Jan 1882 in Nebraska. He died on 14 Nov 1934 in Hennepin Co., 
Minnesota. He married Lora Amanda Smith in 1907 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota. She was 
born on 23 Nov 1884 in Maryland. She died on 03 Jan 1976 in Syracuse, Onondaga Co., New York. 

Generation 3

6. ROBERT3 MCCULLOCH (Alexander James2, Robert1) was born in Jan 1855 in Terre Haute, Vigo Co., Indiana. He died on 03 
Mar 1925 in Glendora, Los Angeles Co., California. He married MARY MAGDALENE SEAY. She was born on 02 Jun 1855 in 
Mason City, Illinois. She died on 20 Apr 1905 in Cheyenne Co., Kansas. 

Robert McCulloch and Mary Magdalene Seay had the following children:

i. CHARLES EDWIN4 MCCULLOCH was born on 06 Sep 1876 in Nebraska.

ii. LULU BELLE MCCULLOCH was born on 07 Feb 1879 in Cook, Johnson Co., Nebraska. She died on 26 Feb 
1960 in Santa Clara Co., California. She married ALBERT L. BURSON. He was born on 06 Apr 1877 in 
Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois. He died on 03 Jun 1963 in Santa Clara Co., California. 

iii. CALLIE DELL MCCULLOCH was born on 21 Sep 1880 in Cook, Johnson Co., Nebraska. She died on 15 Nov 
1967 in Los Altos, Santa Clara Co., California. She married UNKNOWN TAYLOR. She married W. H. DAVIS. 

iv. LILLIAN MAUD MCCULLOCH was born in Oct 1885 in Nebraska. She died about 1915 in Los Angeles Co., 
California. She married ARTHUR JOHN NUTTALL. He was born on 05 Jan 1887 in New York. He died on 21 
Aug 1957 in Los Altos, Santa Clara Co., California. 

v. EARL CARL MCCULLOCH was born in Sep 1891 in Kansas.

7. MARTHA ISABEL3 MCCULLOCH (Alexander James2, Robert1) was born on 01 Oct 1861 in Terre Haute, Vigo Co., Indiana. 
She died on 11 May 1929 in St. Francis, Cheyenne Co., Kansas. She married Charles Clark Kirkland on 01 Feb 1886 in 
Johnson County, Nebraska. He was born on 08 Apr 1861 in Guelph, Ontario, Canada. He died on 12 Nov 1938 in St. 
Francis, Cheyenne Co., Kansas. 

Charles Clark Kirkland and Martha Isabel McCulloch had the following children:

i. ROBERT EDMUND4 KIRKLAND was born on 02 Jan 1890 in Armel, Yuma Co., Colorado. He died on 21 Mar 
1950 in Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon.

ii. NELLIE A KIRKLAND was born on 13 Mar 1895 in Lansing, Yuma Co., Colorado. She died on 27 Nov 1958 in 
Akron, Yuma Co., Colorado. She married CARL ELLIOT BUSBY. He was born about 1897 in Colorado. He 
died on 28 Nov 1958 in Akron, Yuma Co., Colorado. 

8. MARION3 MCCULLOCH (Alexander James2, Robert1) was born in Jun 1864 in Nebraska. He married Alice Cornelia 
Gooseman about 1887. She was born in Apr 1868 in Nebraska. 

Marion McCulloch and Alice Cornelia Gooseman had the following children:

i. MABEL MARIE4 MCCULLOCH was born in 1888.

ii. ETHEL MCCULLOCH was born on 26 Sep 1889 in Colorado. She died in Dec 1974 in Geneva, Fillmore Co., 
Nebraska. She married HARRY CHARLES VANDEVORT. He was born on 09 Dec 1882 in Nebraska. 

iii. FRANK A MCCULLOCH was born on 21 Nov 1891 in Colorado. He died in Aug 1967 in Denver, Denver Co., 
Colorado. He married VERA. She was born about 1896 in Nebraska. 



Generation 3 (con't)

iv. FRED ROBERT MCCULLOCH was born in Nov 1893 in Colorado. He died in Aug 1932 in Denver, Denver Co., 
Colorado. He married Mary Elvira Mason on 15 Jan 1916 in Vesta Pct., Johnson Co., Nebraska. She was 
born on 15 Jan 1896 in Vesta Pct., Johnson Co., Nebraska. She died in Oct 1978 in Denver, Denver Co., 
Colorado. 

v. LILLY B MCCULLOCH was born in Dec 1895 in Nebraska. She married BARTON A TAYLOR. He was born about
1890 in Nebraska. 

vi. EARL MCCULLOCH was born about 1903 in Nebraska.

vii. GLADYS MCCULLOCH was born about 1905 in Nebraska. She married FATE LAWRENCE. He was born about 
1905 in Wyoming. 

viii. AMY MCCULLOCH was born about 1907 in Nebraska.

9. MINNIE3 MCCULLOCH (Alexander James2, Robert1) was born about 1868 in Nebraska. She died on 18 Aug 1948 in Armel, 
Yuma Co., Colorado. She married Swan Carlson about 1890. He was born on 30 May 1855 in Sweden. He died on 29 Jan
1918 in Armel, Yuma Co., Colorado. 

Swan Carlson and Minnie McCulloch had the following children:

i. ROY4 CARLSON was born on 07 Dec 1890 in Kingston, Yuma Co., Colorado. He died on 30 May 1897.

ii. LENA MAE CARLSON was born in Feb 1892 in Colorado. She died on 23 Aug 1916. She married CHARLES 

BRENINGER. He was born in 1882 in Ohio. He died in 1961. 

iii. ESTHER BELL CARLSON was born in Mar 1896 in Lansing, Arapahoe Co., Colorado. She died on 29 Jan 
1953.

iv. ROSS K CARLSON was born on 29 Jun 1898 in Colorado. He died on 31 Mar 1988 in St. Francis, Cheyenne 
Co., Kansas.

v. OSCAR CARL CARLSON was born on 24 Dec 1901 in Armel, Yuma Co., Colorado. He died on 20 Aug 1973 
in St. Francis, Cheyenne Co., Kansas.

vi. AMY MINNIE CARLSON was born about 1904 in Colorado.

vii. SOPHIE CARLSON was born about Dec 1909 in Colorado.

10. JOHN3 MCCULLOCH (Alexander James2, Robert1) was born on 20 Jul 1870 in Nebraska. He married JOSEPHINE P DENNOM. 
She was born in 1875 in Illinois. 

John McCulloch and Josephine P Dennom had the following child:

i. ARTHUR CLAIR4 MCCULLOCH was born on 21 Oct 1894 in Colorado. He died in Aug 1968 in Colorado. He 
married BESSIE MARSH. She was born about 1896 in Indiana. 

11. LILLIE ELINOR3 MCCULLOCH (Alexander James2, Robert1) was born in Oct 1872 in Nebraska. She died on 04 Oct 1953 in 
St. Francis, Cheyenne Co., Kansas. She married Franklin Asbury Allen about 1891. He was born on 26 Sep 1869 in 
Earlham, Madison Co., Iowa. He died on 03 Aug 1908 in Cheyenne Co., Kansas. 

Franklin Asbury Allen and Lillie Elinor McCulloch had the following children:

i. VIOLET HAZEL4 ALLEN was born on 27 Apr 1893 in Yuma Co., Colorado. She died on 27 Mar 1979 in St. 
Francis, Cheyenne Co., Kansas. She married Rollie Chester Owens on 20 Mar 1922 in Jaqua, Cheyenne 
Co., Kansas. He was born on 26 Feb 1892 in Savannah. Davis Co., Iowa. He died on 28 Dec 1982 in St. 
Francis, Cheyenne Co., Kansas. 



Generation 3 (con't)

ii. RAY EARL ALLEN was born on 20 May 1895 in Cripple Creek, Teller Co., Colorado. He died on 07 Jun 1977 
in Lake Co., Oregon. He married Mary Adelaide Baker on 25 Dec 1920 in Armel, Yuma Co., Colorado. She 
was born on 23 Nov 1899 in Goodland, Sherman Co., Kansas. She died on 16 Oct 1971 in Milwaukie, 
Clackamas Co., Oregon. 

iii. ROY MERLE ALLEN was born on 20 May 1895 in Cripple Creek, Teller Co., Colorado. He died on 21 Apr 
1896 in Love, Teller Co., Colorado.

iv. LINDELL LOY ALLEN was born in 1898. He died in 1898.

v. ELVIN LEONARD ALLEN was born on 31 Aug 1900 in Armel, Yuma Co., Colorado. He died on 07 Jul 1980 in 
St Francis, Cheyenne Co., Kansas. He married Evadne Bernice Joy in 1930. She was born about 1910 in 
Iowa. 

vi. VELMA VIOLA ALLEN was born on 26 Dec 1902 in Jaqua, Cheyenne Co., Kansas. She married Lemuel 
Leonard Owens on 11 Apr 1925 in Sherman Co., Kansas. He was born in 1901. He died in 1980. 

vii. ORVILLE EDWIN ALLEN was born on 20 Dec 1905 in Jaqua, Cheyenne Co., Kansas. He died on 14 May 
1994 in Twin Falls, Twin Falls Co., Idaho. He married Vera Mabel Andrews in 1929 in Sherman Co., 
Kansas. She was born on 23 Aug 1910 in Jaqua, Cheyenne Co., Kansas. She died on 23 Jul 1991. 

12. EDWARD3 MCCULLOCH (Alexander James2, Robert1) was born in May 1875 in Nebraska. He died about 1912. He married 
Florence about 1900. She was born about 1880 in Tennessee. 

Edward McCulloch and Florence had the following children:

i. STELLA4 MCCULLOCH was born about 1907 in Colorado.

ii. CORA MCCULLOCH was born about Mar 1910 in Colorado.

13. EMILY MAY3 DAVIS (Emily2 McCulloch, Robert1 McCulloch) was born on 06 Apr 1866 in Nebraska. She married William 
Perry Shockey on 24 Dec 1884 in York, York Co., Nebraska. He was born in Nov 1863 in Iowa. He died on 30 Oct 1916 in 
Cook Co., Illinois. 

William Perry Shockey and Emily May Davis had the following child:

i. ROBERT HENRY4 SHOCKEY was born on 12 Aug 1895 in Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebraska.

14. ROBERT WILLIAM3 MCCULLOCH (James2, Robert1) was born in Sep 1868 in Terre Haute, Vigo Co., Indiana. He died in Feb 
1945 in New  York, New York Co., New York. He married Eleanor M Manning, daughter of William H Manning and Louisa 
C Peppers about 1898. She was born in Aug 1876 in Indiana. She died on 28 Dec 1943 in Canton, Stark Co., Ohio. 

Robert William McCulloch and Eleanor M Manning had the following child:

i. ROBERT MANNING4 MCCULLOCH was born on 10 Jun 1899 in Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois. He died in Dec 
1978 in New  York, New York Co., New York. He married RUTH DECKER. She was born on 22 Nov 1895 in 
Orange, Essex Co., New Jersey. She died on 21 Nov 1983 in New York, New York. 

15. EDWARD BURNETT3 MCCULLOCH (Thomas2, Robert1) was born in Sep 1871 in Nebraska. He died in 1944 in Denver, 
Denver Co., Colorado. He married Mollie Alicia Johnson about 1898. She was born on 02 Jun 1872 in Illinois. She died on 
20 Dec 1954 in Sonoma Co., California. 

Notes for Edward Burnett McCulloch:
Known as "Eddie."

Edward Burnett McCulloch and Mollie Alicia Johnson had the following children:

i. GERALD EDWARD4 MCCULLOCH was born on 18 Jun 1899 in Nebraska. He died on 12 Mar 1912 in Elmira, 
Lane Co., Oregon.



Generation 3 (con't)

ii. LOLA A MCCULLOCH was born on 08 Aug 1901 in Lincoln, Nebraska. She died on 04 Nov 1964 in Sonoma 
Co., California. She married Willis Winston Winnard, son of Frank Willard Winnard and Allie P Dunton 
about 1938 in Oregon. He was born on 02 Sep 1899 in Iowa. He died on 20 Jul 1988 in Healdsburg, 
Sonoma Co., California. 

iii. MARK BRINTEL MCCULLOCH was born on 29 Oct 1903 in Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebraska. He died in Nov 
1957 in Washington. He married GWENDOLYN MARGARET MERRICK. She was born on 19 Apr 1910 in 
Washington. 

iv. RUSSELL HENRY MCCULLOCH was born on 04 Dec 1907 in Minnesota. He died on 10 Feb 1975 in Canoga 
Park, Los Angeles Co., California. He married (1) LORETTA ANNA MURPHY on 20 Sep 1932 in Portland, 
Multnomah Co., Oregon. She was born in 1911 in Farmington, St. Francis Co., Missouri. She died on 18 
Feb 1969 in Canoga Park, Los Angeles Co., California. He married (2) LORETTA VANCLEEF BRUTTO on 08 
Aug 1970 in Los Angeles Co., California. She was born about 1912. 

16. AUSTIN BEARDSLEY3 MCCULLOCH (Thomas2, Robert1) was born on 25 May 1876 in Nebraska City, Otoe Co., Nebraska. He 
married (1) JOSEPHINE E. HOYT, daughter of Samuel Hoyt about 1899. She was born in Apr 1877 in Illinois. He married 
GRACE M WOODS. She was born on 01 Mar 1883 in Union, South Dakota. 

Austin Beardsley McCulloch and Josephine E. Hoyt had the following children:

i. DONALD H.4 MCCULLOCH was born about 1904 in Nebraska.

ii. JACK T. MCCULLOCH was born on 01 Jan 1912 in Nebraska. He died on 24 Mar 2004 in Eugene, Lane Co., 
Oregon. He married ANNA MARIE SCHMIDT. She was born on 29 Oct 1914 in Denver, Denver Co., Colorado.
She died on 19 Aug 1995 in Eugene, Lane Co., Oregon. 

17. HERBERT VIRGIL3 MCCULLOCH (Thomas2, Robert1) was born in Jan 1882 in Nebraska. He died on 14 Nov 1934 in 
Hennepin Co., Minnesota. He married Lora Amanda Smith in 1907 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota. She was 
born on 23 Nov 1884 in Maryland. She died on 03 Jan 1976 in Syracuse, Onondaga Co., New York. 

Herbert Virgil McCulloch and Lora Amanda Smith had the following children:

i. MADELON4 MCCULLOCH was born on 18 Jul 1908 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota. She died on 18 
Jun 2006 in Chapel Hill, Orange Co., North Carolina. She married (1) HERMAN CAREY BEYLE in 1930. He 
was born on 20 Apr 1892 in Borden, Clark Co., Indiana. He died in Jun 1956 in New York. She married (2) 
J CLINTON LOUCKS about 1993 in Syracuse, Onondaga Co., New York. He was born on 15 Dec 1903 in 
New York. He died on 01 Nov 1997 in Syracuse, Onondaga Co., New York. 

Notes for Madelon McCulloch:
accomplished musican (pianist) and vocalist

ii. MARION MCCULLOCH was born on 04 Jan 1912 in Minnesota. She died on 30 Jun 2002 in Rancho Palos 
Verdes, Los Angeles Co., California. She married Clayton Hurley in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., 
Minnesota. He was born on 01 Nov 1915. He died on 20 Jan 1997 in Pasadena, Los Angeles Co., 
California. 

iii. ROBERT VIRGIL MCCULLOCH was born on 28 Aug 1916 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota. He died in 
Apr 1979. He married Betty in Syracuse, Onondaga Co., New York. 


